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Figure 8
SOIL SAMPLING TCE

RESULTS
East Hennepin Avenue Site

Minneapolis, Minnesota

2010 East Hennepin Ave
Soil Gas Monitoring Area

VI Pathway Investigation Locations
!A Sentinel Monitoring Well
!. Boring
") Sentinel Vapor Monitoring Port

Sub-slab TCE Vapor Concentrations
< 20 ug/m3

20 - 60 ug/m3

60 - 100 ug/m3

100 - 500 ug/m3

500 - 2000 ug/m3

> 2000 ug/m3

Footnotes:
* Estimated value, QA/QC criteria not met.
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Imagery: 2013 NAIP (Hennepin County, MN)
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304
51.2 μg/l (13.5-17.5 ft)
1.6 μg/l (49-51 ft)

305
3.8 μg/l (15.5-19.5 ft)
0.86 μg/l (52-54 ft) 303

255 μg/l (15.5-19.5 ft)
1020 μg/l (32-34 ft) 301

1040 μg/l (17.5-21.5 ft)
1940 μg/l (48-50 ft)

DP-063
117 μg/l (17-21 ft)
58.3 μg/l (47-49 ft)

DP-065
48.1 μg/l (20-24 ft)
191 μg/l (41-43 ft)
331 μg/l (48-50 ft)
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181 μg/l (14.3-18.3 ft)
937 μg/l (36-38 ft)
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9.6 μg/l (17.5-20.5 ft)
5.1 μg/l (51.25-53.25 ft)
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24.1 μg/l (17-21 ft)
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< 0.40 μg/l (35-37 ft)

DP-071
< 0.40 μg/l (16.8-20.8 ft)
< 0.40 μg/l (33-35 ft)

DP-073
4.5 μg/l (13-17 ft)
559 μg/l (25-27 ft)
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2.8 μg/l (14-18 ft)
728 μg/l (35-37)
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16.4 μg/l (16.4-20.4 ft)
5.4 μg/l (52-54 ft)
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GROUN DW ATER SAMPLIN G TCE
RESULTS - TEMPORARY  W ELLS

East He nne pin Ave nue
Minne apolis, Minne sota

2010 East He nne pin Ave
Soil Gas Monitoring Are a

VI Pathway Inve stigation Locations
!. Boring

Sub-slab TCE Vapor Conc e ntrations
< 20 ug/m 3
20 - 60 ug/m 3
60 - 100 ug/m 3
100 - 500 ug/m 3
500 - 2000 ug/m 3
> 2000 ug/m 3
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Im age ry: 2013 N AIP (He nne pin County, MN )



"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

*

*

*

*
*

!A

!A

!A

!A

!A

!A

!A

!A

!A!A

!A!A

!A!A

!A!A

!A!A

!A!A

!A!A

!A!A

!A

!A!A

!A

!A!A

!A!A

!A

!A

!A

!A!A

!A

308GD
6.2 ug/l
5.6 ug/l

308GS
37.9 ug/l
35.8 ug/l

311GS
33.1 ug/l
76.3 ug/l

307GS
< 0.40 ug/l
0.65 ug/l

312GD
11.0 ug/l
9.7 ug/l

313GS
327 ug/l
320 ug/l

306GS
373 h ug/l
470 ug/l

305GD
0.51 h ug/l
< 0.40 ug/l

2
82.2 ug/l
65.3 ug/l

109
112 ug/l
145 ug/l

110
214 ug/l
275 ug/l

111
5.3 ug/l
4.8 ug/l

112
4.0 ug/l
4.8 ug/l

113
0.98 ug/l
1.8 ug/l

B
82.0 ug/l
55.5 ug/l

Q
0.78 ug/l

< 0.40 ug/l

S
63.7 ug/l
66.5 ug/l

T
< 0.40 ug/l
< 0.40 ug/l

V
21.3 ug/l
29.2 ug/l

W
6.7 ug/l
8.4 ug/l

X
0.61 * ug/l
0.70 ug/l

SMW1
< 0.40 ug/l
< 0.40 ug/l

311GD
165 ug/l
172 ug/l

307GD
0.83 ug/l
0.51 ug/l

310GS
10.3 ug/l
7.4 ug/l

SMW25
243 ug/l
219 ug/l

309GS
84.3 ug/l
74.7 ug/l
309GD
250 ug/l
140 ug/l

312GS
53.9 ug/l
48.3 ug/l

313GD
370 ug/l
347 ug/l

317GS
< 0.40 ug/l
< 0.40 ug/l

318GS
< 0.40 ug/l
< 0.40 ug/l

SMW3
5.4 ug/l
3.8 ug/l

SMW6
2.4 ug/l
2.8 ug/l

306GD
573 h ug/l
387 ug/l

315GD
349 ug/l
438 ug/l

315GS
164 ug/l
247 ug/l

316GD
< 0.40 ug/l
< 0.40 ug/l

301GD
3290 h ug/l
4270 ug/l

301GS
1080 h ug/l
1370 ug/l

303GS
718 h ug/l
693 ug/l

316GS
< 0.40 ug/l
< 0.40 ug/l

SMW10
1.7 ug/l
1.6 ug/l

SMW19
< 0.40 ug/l
< 0.40 ug/l

302GS
< 0.40 ug/l
0.98 ug/l

305GS
302 h ug/l
231 ug/l

304GS
63.5 h ug/l

111 ug/l

SMW22
74.8 ug/l
82.9 ug/l314GD

341 h ug/l
420 ug/l

SMW16
0.44 ug/l
0.58 ug/l

314GS
498 h ug/l
421 ug/l

456752

Weeks Ave SE

22
nd

Av
eS

E

Como Ave SE

Winter St NE

7th St SE

Talmage Ave SE

24
th

Av
eS

E

Fairmount Ave SE

8th St SE

15
th

Av
eS

E

Kasota Ave SE

Cole Ave SE

17
th

Av
eS

E

16
th

Av
eS

E

1 9
th

Av
eS

E

Ga
rfi

eld
St

NE
13

th
Av

eS
E

23
rd

Av
eS

E

14
th

Av
eS

E

20
th

Av
eS

E

27
th

Av
e S

E

25
th

Av
e S

E

26
th

Av
e S

E

Wi
lso

nS
tN

E

Ta
ft

St
NE

Traffic St NE

Elm St SE

E Hennepin Ave

21
st

Av
eS

E

Figure 10
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING TCE
RESULTS - PERMANENT WELLS

East Hennepin Avenue Site
Minneapolis, Minnesota

2010 East Hennepin Ave
Soil Gas Monitoring Area

VI Pathway Investigation Locations
!A Glacial Drift Monitoring Well
!A Glacial Drift Nested Monitoring Well
!A Sentinel Monitoring Well

Previous Investigation Locations
") Glacial Drift Monitoring Well
* Glacial Drift Pump-Out Well

Sub-slab TCE Vapor Concentrations
< 20 ug/m3

20 - 60 ug/m3

60 - 100 ug/m3

100 - 500 ug/m3

500 - 2000 ug/m3

> 2000 ug/m3

Footnotes:
* Estimated value, QA/QC criteria not met.
h EPA recommended sample preservation, extraction or
   analysis holding time was exceeded. 
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TCE in groundwater, December 2014

TCE in groundwater, March 2015

Maximum sub-slab TCE vapor concentration at each
building shown.

Imagery: 2013 NAIP (Hennepin County, MN)



!.

!. !.
!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.!.

!.

!. !.

!. !.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.
!.!.!.

DP-012
< 1.0 ug/l (12/17/2012)

DP-013
3.2 ug/l (12/17/2012)

DP-027
< 1.0 ug/l (9/09/2013)

DP-033
< 1.0 ug/l (9/10/2013)

DP-036
< 1.0 ug/l (9/10/2013)

DP-032
1.6 ug/l (9/17/2013)

DP-045
11.9 ug/l (4/04/2014)

DP-047
406 ug/l (3/31/2014)

DP-048
1.6 ug/l (3/31/2014)

DP-049
83.5 ug/l (4/01/2014)

DP-050
40.4 ug/l (4/01/2014)

DP-051
89.6 ug/l (4/02/2014)

DP-044
33.8 ug/l (4/03/2014)
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< 0.40 ug/l (4/03/2014)

DP-040
14 ug/l (9/11/2013)

DP-010
< 1.0 ug/l (12/13/2012)
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6.6 ug/l (12/13/2012)

DP-011
42 ug/l (12/14/2012)
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300 ug/l (2/27/2014)
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< 0.40 ug/l (4/02/2014)
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37 ug/l (9/13/2013)109*

160 ug/l (12/18/2012)
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100 ug/l (12/11/2012)
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< 1.0 ug/l (12/12/2012)
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< 1.0 ug/l (9/16/2013)

DP-005
34 ug/l (12/11/2012)

DP-001
< 1.0 ug/l (4/25/2012)

DP-014
110 ug/l (12/14/2012)DP-055

8.9 ug/l (5/08/2015)
DP-056

4.6 ug/l (5/06/2014)
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36.5 ug/l (5/07/2014)
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1.6 ug/l (5/07/2014)

DP-006
< 1.0 ug/l (12/13/2012)
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Figure 11
PREVIOUS GROUNDWATER
SAMPLING TCE RESULTS -

TEMPORARY WELLS
East Hennepin Avenue Site

Minneapolis, Minnesota

Maximum sub-slab TCE vapor concentration at each
building shown.
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Figure 12
SOIL GAS SAMPLING TCE

RESULTS
East Hennepin Avenue Site

Minneapolis, Minnesota

2010 East Hennepin Ave
Soil Gas Monitoring Area

VI Pathway Investigation Locations
!. Boring
") Sentinel Vapor Monitoring Port

Sub-slab TCE Vapor Concentrations
< 20 ug/m3

20 - 60 ug/m3

60 - 100 ug/m3

100 - 500 ug/m3

500 - 2000 ug/m3

> 2000 ug/m3

I
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Sample ID
TCE in soil gas

Temporary Vapor Point

Sample ID
TCE in soil gas, December 2014

TCE in soil gas, March 2015

Permanent Vapor Point

Maximum sub-slab TCE vapor concentration at each
building shown.

Imagery: 2013 NAIP (Hennepin County, MN)
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Figure 13
SOIL GAS AND GROUNDWATER

SAMPLING TCE RESULTS - 
SOUTHWEST AREA

East Hennepin Avenue Site
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Property with Potential Solvent Use,
Approximate Location of Current
and/or Historic Business
Soil Gas Monitoring Area

VI Pathway Investigation Locations
!A Glacial Drift Monitoring Well
!A Glacial Drift Nested Monitoring Well
!A Sentinel Monitoring Well

Previous Investigation Locations
") Glacial Drift Monitoring Well
* Glacial Drift Pump-Out Well

Sub-slab TCE Vapor Concentrations
< 20 ug/m3

20 - 60 ug/m3

60 - 100 ug/m3

100 - 500 ug/m3

500 - 2000 ug/m3

> 2000 ug/m3

Background:  Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AEX, Getmapping, Aerogrid, IGN, IGP, swisstopo, and the GIS User Community

Maximum sub-slab TCE vapor concentration at each
building shown.

Footnotes:
* Estimated value, QA/QC criteria not met.
h EPA recommended sample preservation, extraction or
   analysis holding time was exceeded. 
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TCE in groundwater, December 2014

TCE in groundwater, March 2015
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